
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 21 June 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Personnel Committee will be held on Tuesday, 29 June 2021 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M Hannah (Chair) 

R S Robinson (Vice-Chair) 
M Brown 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
L A Lally 
P Lally 

H Land 
P J Owen 
J M Owen 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts 
R D Willimott 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 
March 2021. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   REFERENCES   

 
 

4.1   Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

 10 June 2021 
CLOTHING, APPEARANCE AND IDENTITY CARDS 
POLICY 
 
It was stated that the amendments were encouraging for the 
employees’ perspective as they were inclusive and 
supportive of staff.  There were some slight amendments to 
the wording of the policy. 
 
The debate progressed on to the issue of identity cards and 
how members of staff could prove their identity to service 
users with visual impairments.  It was considered that further 
research needed to be done into the practicalities of 
providing staff with identification that was accessible to all 
members of the public. 

RECOMMENDED to the Personnel Committee that 
the amendments to the Clothing, Appearance and 
Identity Cards Policy be approved. 
 
 
 

 

4.2   Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 

(Pages 17 - 26) 

 10 June 
LEAVER’S FEEDBACK FORM 
 
The Joint Committee considered the proposed amendments to the 
Leaver’s Questionnaire.  It was noted that the current form was 
rarely completed by leavers meaning that there was a lack of data 
regarding reasons for leaving the Council’s employment. 
 
There was concern about the confidentiality of the data collated.  
It was noted that information in the completed forms was only 
disclosed to HR Officers, unless there was a specific grievance or 
complaint that needed to be investigated.  
 
A number of changes were made to the wording of the form, 
including the addition of a sentence stating that employees could 
complete the form with the assistance of the Union, clarification of 
who was able to access the probations@broxtowe.gov.uk email 
inbox and a statement regarding confidentiality.  

 
RECOMMENDED to the Personnel Committee that 

the proposed amendments to the Leaver’s 
Questionnaire be approved. 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:probations@broxtowe.gov.uk


 

 

 
4.3   Local Joint Consultative Committee  

 
(Pages 27 - 68) 

 10 June 
MARKET SUPPLEMENT POLICY 
 
The Joint Committee considered the implementation of a 
new Market Supplement Policy, which was intended to 
replace the Scarcity Rating.   
 
It was noted that the policy gave a degree of flexibility to 
help the Council attract and retain staff in roles that were 
difficult to recruit to.  The policy meant that the recruitment 
and retention of staff would be continually monitored.  It was 
requested that the Policy be regularly shared with the Trade 
Unions.  
 

RECOMMENDED to Personnel Committee that the 
implementation of a new Market Supplement policy and 
the amended Evaluation and Re-evaluation of Posts 
policy be approved. 
 
 

 

5.   ADDITIONAL PLANNING OFFICER 
 

(Pages 69 - 74) 

 To request the appointment of an additional Planning Officer 
to be added to the establishment of the Planning 
Department.  This is to provide urgent ongoing support to 
the current team with day to day work duties. 
 
 

 

6.   ENERGY EFFICIENCY BIDDING OFFICER 
 

(Pages 75 - 78) 

 To request the establishment of an energy efficiency bidding 
officer, within the structure of the capital works team.  This is 
to provide urgent ongoing support to the current team, so the 
Council can apply for a range of government energy 
efficiency and decarbonisation grants for residents, tenants 
and the Council (eg Local Authority Delivery Grant, Social 
Housing Decarbonisation Fund and Housing Upgrade Grant) 
 
 

 

7.   RESTRUCTURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH TEAM 
 

(Pages 79 - 90) 

 To seek approval for the redesignation of a post within the 
Environmental Health Section from Environmental Health 
Officer (Food Safety) to Senior Environmental Health Officer 
(Food Safety).  
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

8.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2021-23 
 

(Pages 91 - 122) 

 To consider the principles and seek approval for the new 
Member Development Programme 2021-23. 
 
 
 

 

9.   VETERANS INTERVIEW SCHEME UPDATE 
 

(Pages 123 - 124) 

 To update the Committee on progress in respect of the 
Veteran’s Interview Scheme. 
 
 

 

10.   UPDATE ON THE ACTION PLAN FOR THE WELLBEING 
OF STAFF MENTAL HEALTH 
 

(Pages 125 - 130) 

 To update the Committee on progress in respect of the 
action plan for the wellbeing of staff mental health. 
 
 

 

11.   REVIEW OF PROCEDURES OF DEALING WITH SUICIDE 
PREVENTION 
 

(Pages 131 - 132) 

 To advise Committee of the review of the procedure which 
exists for officers to follow if a person they are dealing with 
threatens self-harm or suicide.   
 
 

 

12.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS 
PLAN PROGRESS - SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS - 
HUMAN RESOURCES - OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21 
 

(Pages 133 - 138) 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Business Plans for the support services areas, linked to 
Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

13.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 139 - 140) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

14.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

  
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

15.   URGENCY DECISIONS 
  

(Pages 141 - 142) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 23 MARCH 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R S Robinson, Chair 
 

Councillors: T A Cullen (Substitute) 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
H Land 
M Radulovic MBE 
P J Owen 
J M Owen 
P D Simpson 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts 
R D Willimott 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hannah 

 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

21 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.   
 
 

22 REFERENCES  
 
 

22.1 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
25 February 2021  
Acting Up and Honoraria Policy 

 
The Committee welcomed the Acting Up and Honoraria Policy. They discussed the 
opportunity for employees to diversify and upgrade their skills and reward employees 
for undertaking acting up. The amendments, in addition would encourage staff to 
continue to go the extra mile, knowing that the additional work and responsibility would 
be recognised in an appropriate financial recompense, and allow Managers more 
scope to fill skill gaps for the future and support succession planning. 

 
 Councillor M Radulovic MBE thanked all staff particularly the staff at the depot and 
frontline staff. No services within Broxtowe have cl
[...]
ered the work programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme with the additional item to review 
procedures of dealing with threats of suicide be approved. 
 
 

27 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 
 

Page 9



 
28 EARLY RETIREMENT  

 
RESOLVED that, the early retirement of the Customer Services Team 

leader (C72) on 30 April 2021 on a full pension without actuarial reduction be 
approved.  
 
 

29 RESTRUCTURE  
 

RESOLVED that the proposals outlined in the detailed report be 
approved.   
 
 

30 FINANCE SERVICES - ESTABLISHMENT CHANGE  
 

RESOLVED that, with effect from 1 April 2021, the establishment changes 
to the Accountancy section within the Finance Services division as set out in 
the report be approved.  
 
 
 

Page 10



Local Joint Consultative Committee  10 June 2021 
 

 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

CLOTHING, APPEARANCE AND IDENTITY CARDS POLICY 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider amendments to the Clothing, Appearance and Identity Cards Policy. 
 
2. Detail 
 

The Council recognises that workplace dress codes have progressed significantly 
over the past few years, particularly in relation to employees covered by the 
Equality Act and an increasing awareness of diversity and freedom of expression. 
 
The overarching principle of the policy is to take a sensible approach, with 
employees taking responsibility for their own dress code, taking into 
consideration their field of work, whether they work with the general 
public/external third parties and whether their work requires a uniform. 
Employees required to wear a uniform will still be required to do so, with no 
exceptions. 
 
The policy has not been reviewed for nearly ten year
[...]
aces additional pressure on, in some cases, 
already stretched resources. 

2) As the scarcity rating was not designed to assist in the retention of existing 
experience within the workforce the Council has lost experienced resource.  
 

A report (see appendix 1) was received by the Council 6 December 2019 from East 
Midlands Councils, highlighting eight areas of the current scarcity rating arrangements 
that would benefit from revision.  The report suggests that an option would be to replace 
the current scarcity rating arrangement with a new market supplement; the suggested 
policy is provided at appendix 2; introducing a number of improvements over the 
existing arrangements including: - 

 RETENTION following the provision of appropriate evidence in a business case a 
market supplement would enable the flexibility to be applied to a post in order to 
retain skilled resource.       

 A REVIEW would be built into any application of a market supplement (for example 
every two years) to ensure that should the market improve any market supplement 
could be removed thereby ensuring that equal pay claims can be appropriately 
defended. It is recommended that employees are given three months notice of 
removal and six months’ pay protection. 

If agreed the Evaluation and Re-evaluation of Post policy would be amended to remove 
reference to the scarcity rating arrangements (see amended policy at appendix 3).  
While no other changes to the policy are requested at this stage a future report to the 
Committee will highlight a number of further proposed improvements.   

3.  Financial implications 

A request for the application of a market supplement will be presented to GMT along with 
a business case containing the appropriate evidence of the current market conditions 
including previous experience in recruitment for the job role in question. 
 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to Personnel Committee that the 
implementation of a new Market Supplem
[...]
Secondment 
TMPP40  

PLANNING  
OFFICER 

P32  
Grade 8 

PLANNING  
OFFICER 

P28  
Grade 8 

PLANNING  
INFORMATION  

PRINCIPAL OFFICER 
P30  

Grade 11 

PLANNING 
POLICY AND 
GRAPHICS 

TECHNICIAN 
P46  

[35 hrs] 
Grade 6 

GIS OFFICER 
P88  

Grade 7 

PRINCIPAL OFFICER 
[DEVELOPMENT  

CONTROL] 
P8  

Grade 11 

SENIOR  
PLANNING  
OFFICER  

P25  
Grade 10 

PLANNING  
OFFICER 

P14  
  

Grade 8 
(Split role)  

SENIOR  
PLANNING  
OFFICER  

P24  
Grade 10 

PLANNING  
OFFICER 

P29 Vacant 
Grade 8 

(AGENCY COVER 
CURRENTLY) 

CONSERVATION  
OFFICER  

1 Post 
 

SHARED POST 
WITH EREWASH 

BC 

PLANNING  
OFFICER 

P34  
Grade 8 

PLANNING  
CONTRIBUTIONS  

OFFICER 
TMPPCO  

LLPG & SNN 
CUSTODIAN 

P17  
Grade 4 

BUSINESS  
SYSTEMS  

SUPERVISOR 
P47  

Grade 6 

SENIOR 
PLANNING 
OFFICER  

CURRENTLY 
SECONDED 

PLANNING  
OFFICER 

NEW POST 
Grade 8 

PLANNING MANAGER 
Grade 15 

 
NEW POST  

 

SENIOR  
ENFORCEMENT 

OFFICER  
P16 

Grade 8 

COMPLIANCE 
OFFICER 

P66 
  

Grade 4 

PLANNING  
OFFICER 

NEW POST 
Grade 8 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Personnel Committee                                   29 June 2021 

  
 

 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive   
 

ENERGY EFFICIENCY BIDDING OFFICER 
 

1. Purpose of report  
  

 To request the establishment of an energy efficiency bidding officer, within the structure 
of the capital works team.  This is to provide urgent ongoing support to the current team, 
so the Council can apply for a range of government energy efficiency and 
decarbonisation grants for residents, tenants and the Council (eg Local Authority 
Delivery Grant, Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund and Housing Upgrade Grant). 

 

2. Background  
 

The capital works team is responsible, predominantly for the delivery of the HRA capital 
programme, as well as a handful of General Fund capital schemes. As a result of the 
government’s ambitious environmental sustainability agenda, the government is 
regularly promoting a number of capital grants, recently these have included Local 
Authority Delivery Grant, Social Housing Decarbonisation Grant and the Housing 
Upgrade Grant. 
The Council is required to bid for these capital grants, and therefore an additional post 
is required to focus on developing bids for these additional capital grants, and ensuring 
that the Council’s bids are high quality and meet the government’s timelines. 
 
Given the capital works team workload, it would not be possible, to absorb the 
additional energy efficiency bidding work within the existing staffing structure. Another 
alternative would involve using external consultants for the developing the bids, 
however this would be more expensive and the Council would not develop its own in-
house bidding expertise. 

  

3. Financial implications  
 

This would be a new proposed post leading on bidding for increasing number of 
government energy efficiency and decarbonisation grants for residents, tenants and the 
Council. The funding of the post will be met from the additional capital secured through 
the government energy efficiency and decarbonisation grants. A job description and 
person specification for the post will be developed, and the post evaluated through job 
evaluation. Based on broad estimates, it is expected the salary costs will be 
approximately £40,000. 
 

4. Union Comments 
 

UNISON would support the creation of this role. It will provide support to existing 
resources to ensure that the Council is able to apply for grants and access funding. This 
will also contribute to the Council’s Green Futures campaign and climate change 
agenda, which is fully supported by the union.  
 
UNITE echo Unison’s comments and fully support the creation of this role.  

 

Recommendations 
 

Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the role of an additional energy efficiency 
bidding officer be approved.   

Background papers: Nil  

Page 75

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentiona
[...]
role of an elected 
councillor has transformed and continues to evolve with ever changing demands from 
those we are elected to represent. These are in addition to the various challenges local 
authorities continue to experience and the decisions we have to make. One way to 
support councillors is by implementing, developing and endorsing the Member 
Development Programme 2021-23. 
 
Each councillor brings their own variety of skills, knowledge and experience to the role. 
The Member Development Programme begins to detail the learning provision and 
support that councillors will be offered to assist them in their roles and develop their 
knowledge as a result of legislation or local issues, whilst contributing to the delivery 
of the Council’s Corporate Priorities, objectives and ambitions. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Marie Hannah 
Chair of the Personnel Committee 
 
  

Page 99



3 
 

Training and Development for Members 
 
Elected members are integral to ensuring that the strategic aims and objectives of the 
Council are met and that high quality, cost-effective services are delivered to the 
residents of the Borough of Broxtowe. 
 
The Council is working to support the development of all its elected members and to 
ensure that they are able to meet the demands of their roles. The Council is committed 
to ensuring that: 
 

· There is a planned and structured approach to member learning and 
development. 

· Training and development, wherever possible is linked to the roles of members. 
· Members have access to appropriate learning and development activities to 

enable them to acquire the knowledge and skills required to conduct their roles 
effectively. 

· Access to learning and development is equitable. 
· Members are encouraged to identify their own development needs and 

participate fully in learning and development activities. 
· The Member Development Programme will be updated regularly in order to 

support the Council’s Strategic Objectives, the roles and functions of members 
and any key changes affecting the Council’s priorities. 

 
The basic roles and functions have remained stable over the last few years although 
the nature of the political environment that members operate in has evolved 
dramatically over a short period of time, most notably for the increased use in social 
media. 
 
It should be remembered that although the training programme offers structured 
sessions at specific times, officers are available to assist members with issues that 
may assist them in conducting their roles as elected representatives. 
 

Page 100



4 
 

Induction 

Induction for new members will take place every year that local elections are held in 
the Borough, with individual arrangements being made for new members at other 
times of the year. This will include a planned programme with input from the Personnel 
Committee. Topics covered are the Council’s vision, values and objectives; the 
decision making process; Councillor responsibilities and Councillor development. New 
members will meet the Monitoring Officer and Head of Governance for advice on 
governance and standards issues. 
 
 
Methods of Learning and Development 
 
A flexible approach to the delivery of training and development opportunities will be 
adopted to meet the potential needs of individuals and groups. A variety of methods 
may be used to deliver these opportunities and could include seminars, workshops, e-
learning and briefing sessions. 
 
 
Evaluation 
 
It is important for the Council to evaluate members’ learning and development to 
ensure that it has met its objectives; to ensure that the Council has received value for 
money in terms of the cost and the benefits; and to identify where improvements can 
be made in the future. The Personnel Committee will need to play a strong role in 
evaluation and there will be a standing item for evaluation on the agenda at each 
meeting as necessary. The Committee will review the numbers attending and the 
[...]

Personnel Committee  29 June 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

REVIEW OF PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH THREATS OF 
SUICIDE 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To advise Committee of the review of the procedure which exists for officers 
to follow if a person they are dealing with threatens self-harm or suicide.   

 
2. Detail 
 

At its meeting on 23 March, 2021, a report was presented to this committee 

on the procedure which is in place to guide officers in a situation where a 

customer threatens self-harm or suicide. This procedure has been in place for 

two years and has been used by officers on 30 occasions in that time.  

At the request of members, a review of the procedure has been undertaken 

and views sought from all Heads of Service. Responses received have 

identified that the procedure works well and is fit for purpose. Staff are 

appreciative of the guidance the procedure provides to assist them in dealing 

what can be very distressing incidents.   

As a result of the review, it is not intended to make any changes to the 

procedure. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report.   

 
Background Papers: 
Nil 

Page 131

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank



Personnel Committee   29 June 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS – HUMAN RESOURCES 
– OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Business Plans for 
the support services areas, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, 
and to provide an update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 

2. Background 
 

The Corporate Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year.  
 
The latest Business Plan for Resources and the other support service areas 
was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  This includes performance 
management actions and data for Human Resources relevant to this 
Committee. 

 

3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against an 
appropriate Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end. 
 

This report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of progress 
towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Business Plans for 
the Human Resource service.  It provides a summary of the progress made to 
date on Critical Success Indicators (CSI), key tasks and priorities for 
improvement in 2020/21 and the latest data relating to Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI).  This summary is detailed in the appendix. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made in achieving the Human 
Resources Key Tasks within the Resources Business Plans and the outturn 
performance indicators for 2020/21. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 
  

Page 133

Agenda Item 12.



Personnel Committee   29 June 2021 

APPENDIX 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Corporate Plan 
 

The Corporate Plan for 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
This plan sets out the Council’s priorities to achieve its vision to make “A 
Greener, Safer and Healthier Broxtowe where everyone prospers.”  Over the 
period, the Council will focus on the priorities of Housing, Business Growth, 
Community Safety, Health and Environment. 
 
The Corporate Plan prioritises local community needs and resources are 
directed toward the things they think are most important.  These needs are 
aligned with other local, regional and national plans to ensure the ambitions set 
out in our Corporate Plan are realistic and achievable. 

 
[...]
lth Action Plan

	11. REVIEW OF PROCEDURES OF DEALING WITH SUICIDE PREVENTION
	12. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS - HUMAN RESOURCES - OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21
	13. WORK PROGRAMME
	15. URGENCY DECISIONS



Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R S Robinson, Chair 
 

Councillors: L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
D Grindell (Substitute) 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
P J Owen 
J M Owen 
D D Pringle (Substitute) 
M Radulovic MBE (Substitute) 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hannah, M Brown, H Land 
and R D Willimott 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

3 REFERENCES  
 
 

3.1 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
10 June 2021 
CLOTHING, APPEARANCE AND IDENTITY CARDS POLICY 
 
The Committee considered the amendments to the Clothing, Appearance and Identity 
Cards Policy.   
 
The Policy had not been reviewed for nearly ten years, The Council recognised that 
workplace dress codes had progressed significantly over the past few years, 
particularly in relation to employees covered by the Equality Act and an increasing 
awareness of diversity and freedom of expression.  
 



A sensible approach would be taken to the principles of the Policy by all employees in 
relation to clothing. The portrayal of a professional image when dealing with external 
parties, Committee meetings and public engagement should be considered.  

 
RESOLVED that the amendments to the Clothing, Appearance and 

Identity Cards Policy be approved. 
 
 
 
 

3.2 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
10 June 2021 
LEAVERS FEEDBACK FORM 
 
Members considered the amendments to the Leaver’s Questionnaire. The current 
non-mandatory Leavers Questionnaire had not been reviewed for over 15 years. 
 
The revised form had been streamlined to collect only essential data that would be 
collated via a spreadsheet and extracted for relevant reporting.  
 
Feedback would be used to inform and review and to develop improved terms and 
conditions for the future.   
 
A query was raised if leaver interviews were conducted when an employee left the 
Authority. It was established it was again non- mandatory to hold a leaver interview, 
however if requested this would take place.  

 
RESOLVED that the proposed amendments to the Leaver’s Questionnaire 

be approved. 
 
 

3.3 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
10 June 2021 
MARKET SUPPLEMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the new Market Supplement Policy to replace the current 
Scarcity Rating arrangements from the Evaluation and Re-evaluation of Posts Policy.  
 
The current scarcity rating arrangement was failing to address the difficulties 
experienced by the Council in two main areas, delay and retention.  
 
The Market Supplement Policy offered a number of improvements over the existing 
arrangements including retention to offer flexibility to be applied to a post in order to 
retain skilled resource and review to ensure that should the market improve any 
market supplement could be removed.  
 
The Market Supplement Policy would be applied to existing employees in the same 
job, including part-timers on a pro rata basis, where it had been decided that there 
were grounds to authorise a market supplement to assist with recruitment.  

 



RESOLVED that the implementation of a new Market Supplement Policy 
and the amended Evaluation and Re-Evaluation of Posts Policy be approved. 
 
 

4 ADDITIONAL PLANNING OFFICER  
 
Members were updated with the issues surrounding the Planning Department 
including increased workload, particularly within Development Management.  
 
Currently Planning Officers were dealing with an average caseload of 48 each this is 
normally set around 25-30 cases. It was established that this was unsustainable.  

 
The department had received approximately £59K more in planning fees for the period 
2020-21 when compared with 2019-20 and it was proposed that a portion of this 
revenue be used to create the new post.  
 
Temporary agency staff had been working within the Planning Department to support 
the current ongoing issues, however this was not seen as a sustainable solution. 

 
RESOLVED that the role of an additional Planning Officer be approved.  

 
 

5 ENERGY EFFICIENCY BIDDING OFFICER  
 
The Committee welcomed the addition of an Energy Efficiency Bidding Officer. 
 
The new post would be required to apply for a range of government energy efficiency 
and decarbonisation grants for residents, tenants and the Council.  Examples include 
Local Authority Delivery Grant, Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund and Housing 
Upgrade Grant.  
 
The Council were required to bid for these capital grants and due to the current capital 
works team workload, it was established it would not be possible to absorb the 
additional energy efficiency bidding work within the existing staffing structure.  An 
alternative would have been to involve external consultants; however, this would be 
more expensive and the Council would not develop its own in-house bidding expertise.  

 
RESOLVED that the role of an additional Energy Efficiency Bidding 

Officer be approved. 
 
 

6 RESTRUCTURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH TEAM  
 
Members welcomed the proposed restructure to the Environmental Health team.  
 
The structure would redesignate a vacancy post within the food team and provide a 
Senior Environmental Health Officer to support the direct line management of the 
team of Food and Occupational Safety Officers. 
 
Concern had been raised of the impact of workload that may increase with staff 
leaving and how Environmental Health Officers had been impacted with COVID-19 
issues and the extra workload arising from the UK leaving the European Union.  

 



RESOLVED that the proposal to redesignate post H78 from Environmental 
Health Officer (Food and Occupational Safety) to Senior Environmental Health 
Officer (Food and Occupational Safety) be approved.  
 
 

7 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2021-23  
 
The Committee considered the new Member Development programme and welcomed 
the training to ensure Councillors were properly equipped to undertake their duties 
and provide safeguards towards the integrity of Council decision making and good 
governance.  
 
Training was felt to be extremely important for every Councillor and they all welcomed 
the new Member Development Programme to assist them in their roles and develop 
knowledge as a result of legislation or localised issues, whilst contributing to the 
delivery of the Council’s Corporate Priorities, objectives and ambitions.  
 
Members raised some queries around how the training would be delivered as it was 
highlighted that not all Councillors had the flexibility to attend during the working day 
and some were concerned about the monitoring process. Councillors would be 
encouraged and supported to be able to fully participate in training and identify their 
own development needs. A flexible approach to the delivery of training and 
development opportunities would be adopted to meet the potential needs of 
individuals and groups. A variety of methods would be used to deliver these 
opportunities and could include seminars, workshops, e-learning and briefing 
sessions.  

 
RESOLVED that the Member Development Programme 2021-23 be 

approved.  
 
 

8 VETERANS INTERVIEW SCHEME UPDATE  
 
The Committee were updated on the progress in respect of the Veteran’s Interview 
Scheme. 
 
The Council’s application form had been updated however there had been a delay in 
engaging the Veteran community due to the current COVID-19 pandemic and Rick 
Harrington having other demanding work commitments.  
 
 

9 UPDATE ON THE ACTION PLAN FOR THE WELLBEING OF STAFF MENTAL 
HEALTH  
 
Members were updated on the progress in respect of the action plan for the wellbeing 
of staff mental health.  
 
It had been encouraging that staff had participated in the recent photograph 
competition and the newsletter had been a success with ideas of nature walks, tips on 
managing stress and loneliness. The development of a regular Mental Health 
Champions podcast had been successful with the first episode being on sleep.  
 



It was noted that the employee wellbeing room had been opened and this room would 
be used for wellbeing, quiet reflection and prayer. 
 
 

10 REVIEW OF PROCEDURES OF DEALING WITH SUICIDE PREVENTION  
 
The Committee was advised of the review of the procedure which exists for Officers to 
follow if a person that they are dealing with threatens self-harm or suicide.  
 
As a result of the review, it was not intended to make any changes to the procedure as 
staff were appreciative of the guidance the current procedure had and assisted them 
in dealing with distressing incidents.  
 
The buddy system where a colleague could be called upon was not as straight forward 
working from home however with the current procedure and Manager support offered 
to the employee, this provided a review and follow up to the incident.  
 
A suggestion of examples of scenarios of how staff dealt with a person who threatens 
self-harm or suicide would be useful to gauge an understanding of the situation the 
staff member is under and how they dealt with the incident.  
 
It was requested that the procedure be extended to support Councillors for suicide 
prevention. Past experiences of dealing with such instances and how they had taken 
an emotional toll were discussed and that we need to work together to provide 
support.  
 
 

11 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS - HUMAN RESOURCES - OUTTURN REPORT 
2020/21  
 

The Committee noted the progress made in achieving the Human Resources 
Key Tasks within the Resources Business Plans and the outturn performance 
indicators for 2020/21. 

 
Members were updated with the progress made against outcome targets identified in 
the Business Plans for the support services areas, linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives, and were provided with an update to the latest key performance 
indicators therein. 
 
 

12 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme with the additional items to include 
the latest Employee Survey Results, Monitoring of New Posts and Retention and 
Recruitment Overview be approved.  
 
 
 
 
 



13 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act  
 
 

14 URGENCY DECISIONS  
 

The Committee noted the use of the Chief Executive’s urgency powers.  
 
 
 


